
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Duveen, 
Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, Jones, Pearce, 
Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, 
Stevens, Terry and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
14 August 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 24 August 2020 at 6.30 pm via 
Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION 
 
1. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

  

3. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - FINANCIAL SUPPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

5 - 6 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 
4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

6. MINUTES 
 

 7 - 12 

7. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  



8. DECISION BOOKS 
 

 13 - 14 

9. CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC - DELEGATIONS FOR LOCAL 
LOCKDOWNS 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

15 - 22 

 This report outlines the new powers which have been given 
to councils to assist with their response to the pandemic and 
recommends delegations for their effective operation. 
 

  

10. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - FINANCIAL SUPPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

23 - 28 

 This report sets out a recommendation to provide financial 
support to Greenwich Leisure Limited following a request for 
assistance from the Council relating to the impact of Covid-
19. 
 

  

11. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - PLANNING COSTS 
AGREEMENT 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

29 - 36 

 This report seeks permission to enter into a Planning Costs 
Agreement with Greenwich Leisure Limited to meet a 
revised timetable to construct new leisure facilities at 
Rivermead Leisure Centre and Palmer Park Sports Stadium. 
 

  

12. CONTRACT AWARD - EXTERNAL AND COMMUNAL 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 2020-2027 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

37 - 40 

 The report seeks approval for the award of a ‘works’ 
contract for the provision of repairs and decorations to the 
external and communal elements of housing blocks 
containing both Council flats and leaseholders. 
 

  

13. 2020/21 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING 
REPORT 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

41 - 96 

 This report sets out the projected revenue and capital 
outturn positions for 2020/21 for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Accounts as at the end of June 2020, 
and the performance against the measures of success 
published in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 

  

 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Jones, 

Pearce, Skeats, Stevens and White 
  

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 25 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
25. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out commercially sensitive information relating to a marketing exercise to 
dispose of the freehold of Southcote Library.  The report had appended a location plan 
and schedule and summary table of offers received. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the information contained within the report and appendices be noted and 
taken into account in making a decision on the proposed disposal (Minute 29 
refers). 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
26. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair announced that he had been advised that the Monitoring Officer had exercised 
his delegation, on the recommendation of the Conservative Group Leader, to appoint 
Councillor Stanford-Beale to the Parenting Panel in place of Councillor Robinson. 
 
27. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair, subject to replacing the reference to ‘Minster Street’ in 
Minute 21 ‘High Street Heritage Action Zone Programme 2020 - 2024 High Street Heritage 
Action Zone Programme 2020 – 2024’ with ‘London Street’. 
 
28. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White School Meals in Summer Holiday Cllr Pearce 

2. Cllr White Pedestrian Priority Cllr Page 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses were made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 
 
29. SOUTHCOTE LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the outcome of a marketing exercise to dispose of the freehold of Southcote 
Library.  Confidential information relating to the proposed disposal had been considered 
in closed session (Minute 25 
[...]


TEL:   0188 937 3470 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

E-MAIL:  michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the new powers which have been given to councils to assist with 

their response to the pandemic.   
 
1.2 The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 

came into force on 18 July 2020.  They grant local authorities new powers to respond to 
a serious and imminent threat to public health and to prevent COVID-19 transmission 
where this is necessary.  The implementation of measures should be proportionate to 
mitigate the spread of the coronavirus in the area. 
 

1.3 This report explains the powers granted by the new Regulations and makes delegations 
for their effective operation.  In addition to the delegations, the report sets out the 
approach for wider consultation with relevant lead Councillors where the powers have a 
wider community impact. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Policy Committee is asked: 
 
2.1 To delegate the powers to direct under the Regulations, (including the power to 

review, revoke or replace the direction as envisaged by the Regulations) as follows: 
 (a) Regulation 4 (directions relating to individual premises) delegation to the 

 Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Director for Public Health 

 (b) Regulation 5 (directions relating to events) delegation to the Executive Director 
of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services in consultation  with the Director 
for Public Health 

 (c) Regulation 6 (directions relating to outdoor places) delegation to the 
 Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Director for Public Health 

 (d) Regulation 12 (enforcement of requirements), (including (i) the power to 
designate officers for the purpose of the Regulations and (ii) the power to delegate 
authority
[...]
o  

Regulation 4 – directions relating to 
individual premises 

Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Director for Public 
Health 

Regulation 5 – directions relating to 
events 

Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Director for Public 
Health 

Regulation 6 – directions relating to 
outdoor places 

Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Director for Public 
Health 

Regulation 12 – enforcement of 
requirements –  
(a) power to designate officers for the 

purpose of the Regulations 
(b) power to delegate authority to 

designated officers to issue 
prohibition notices  

Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services 

Regulation 14 – fixed penalty notices – 
power to authorise persons to issue fixed 
penalty notices 

Executive Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services 

Page 17

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=3369&Ver=4
http://www.reading.gov.uk/media/4621/Shaping-Readings-Future----Our-Corporate-Plan-2018-21/pdf/FINALCorporate_Plan_2018_21webpub.pdf


Regulation 15 – power to instigate 
prosecutions 

Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 
4.2 The Director of Public Health has been consulted about the operation of these powers 

across Berkshire, as have neighbouring councils.   
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 Members will note that these powers correlate with the Council’s Strategic Priorities for 

managing the Pandemic and Recovery Programme as well as the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and support all three strategic frameworks.   

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers).  There are no climate emergency implications arising from this report or the 
implementation of the new powers. 

 
7. COMMUNIT
[...]
f Covid-19.  The terms of the financial support are also set out. 

 

1.2  The Covid-19 pandemic and the Government’s lockdown resulted in the temporary 

closure of Rivermead Leisure Centre. GLL are seeking financial support from 

partners in order to remain financially viable as the centres reopen to the public.  

 

1.3 The Government confirmed that indoor gyms, swimming pools and sports facilities 

were allowed to reopen from 25 July 2020. Rivermead reopened on 25 July 2020. 

The support package will enable Rivermead to remain open. 

 

1.4 It is recommended that the Council provide GLL with additional financial support up 

to a limit of £410k to secure the opening and continuation of their operation this 

financial year based on open book accounting.  

 

1.5 Elsewhere on this meeting’s agenda in closed session commercial information in 

relation to this decision was presented and this should be considered when making a 

decision as regards the recommendation.  

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1 That Policy Committee authorises the Executive Director of Economic Growth 

and Neighbourhood Services to provide financial support of a maximum of £410k 

to Greenwich Leisure Limited within the terms set out at paragraph 4.4 of this 

report to address the impact of COVID-19. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:donna.pentelow@reading.gov.uk
mailto:peter.robinson@reading.gov.uk


 

 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 

3.1 Reading has a range of leisure facilities that are of mixed quality and the Council 

recognises that the provision of suitable and readily accessible sports facilities 

underpins participation in sports and physical activity and supports the delivery of 

the social and economic benefits that can be attributed to an active community.  

With over 750,000 people using the Borough’s sports and leisure facilities across the 

town each year, Reading needs a leisure offer that reflects its needs and aligns with 

the Council’s wider policies and 
[...]
 with 

GLL to design, build, operate and maintain (DBOM) the Council’s four leisure 

centres; the contract includes: 

 A new-build solution at Rivermead, incorporating a new competition standard 

pool with provision for diving 

 A new community pool at Palmer Park linked to existing facilities 

 Improvements to existing leisure centres at South Reading and Meadway 

 Introduction of membership and customer schemes allowing access to all 

Council facilities 

 

1.3 The Council delegated authority to the Executive Director for Economic Growth and 

Neighbourhood Services to finalise contractual arrangements in consultation with 

the Lead Councillor for the Health, Wellbeing and Sport, the Assistant Director for 

Procurement and the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services. 

 

1.4 These contractual discussions were progressing but were disrupted by the Covid19 

pandemic and the temporary closure of leisure facilities which has delayed the 

signing of the DBOM contract. In the interim, officers are seeking permission to 

enter into a separate PCA with GLL to progress the design and planning approval of 

the new build elements at Rivermead and Palmer Park. This reduces the impact of 

the lost time due to Covid19 on the implementation of the scheme, secures the 

intellectual property rights of the designs developed since the contract award and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

mailto:donna.pentelow@reading.gov.uk
mailto:giorigo.framalicco@reading.gov.uk


progresses the scheme through to planning approval and up to signing the DBOM 

contract. 

 

1.5 A new timetable for both the signing of the DBOM contract with GLL and the 

construction of the facilities is also set out in the report. 

 

1.6 A separate report related to the financial support for GLL due to the impact of 

Covid19 on the sports and leisure industry is also presented to this Policy 

Committee.   

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1 That Policy Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director for 

Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services to enter into a Planning Costs 

Agreement (PCA) with Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) at a cost of £816k, in 

consultation with the Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing and Sport, the 

Assistant Director for Procurement and the Assistant Director for Legal and 

Democratic Services.  

 

2.2 To note the updated timetable to formally enter into a DBOM contract and 

construct the new facilities at Rivermead Leisure Centre and Palmer Park Sports 

Stadium.  

 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 

Background 

 

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2018 - 2021 (refreshed in June 2019) sets out the key 

priorities for the Council which include ‘Securing the economic success of Reading’ 

and ‘Promoting health, education, culture & wellbeing’. The proposals and 

recommendations set out in this report directly contribute to these priorities by 

securing a new operator to manage existing and develop new leisure facilities 

including a competition standard pool with diving provision and a new pool at 

Palmer Park to replace Arthur Hill Pool. The local economy would be boosted by a 

significant capital spend of circa £35m in the coming years.  

 

3.2 Reading has a range of leisure facilities that are of mixed quality and the Council 

recognises that the provision of suitable and readily accessible sports facilities 

underpins participation in sports and physical activity and supports the delivery of 

the social and economic benefits that can be attributed to an active community.  

With over 750,000 people using the Borough’s sports and leisure facilities across the 

town each year, Reading needs a leisure offer that reflects its needs and that aligns 

with the Council’s wider policies and priorities, including public health objectives 

and tackling inequality.    

 

3.3 An extensive procurement process to find a leisure partner to design, build, operate 

and maintain (DBOM) boroughwide leisure fa
[...]
ontract of £788k, £488k more than the recommended option. 

 

10.8. Members need to be aware of the risk that GLL may subsequently decide not to sign 

the DBOM contract.  This would result in abortive fees of approximately £197k up to 

1st April 2021 and further costs associated with reviewing different delivery models 

and the preferred model’s implementation.   

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 None 

 

Page 34



 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE  

 

DATE: 24 AUGUST 2020 

 

  

TITLE: CONTRACT AWARD – EXTERNAL AND COMMUNAL MAINTENANCE 

CONTRACT 2020-2027 

LEAD 

COUNCILLOR: 

COUNCILLOR ENNIS PORTFOLIO: HOUSING 

SERVICE: ECONOMIC GROWTH & 

NEIGHBOURHOOD  

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: NICK BURSTON TEL: 0118 9373811 

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF HOUSING 

PROPERTY SERVICES 

E-MAIL: Nick.burston@reading.gov.uk 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The report seeks approval for the award of a ‘works’ contract for the provision of 

repairs and decorations to the external and communal elements of housing blocks 

containing both Council flats and leaseholders.  

 

1.2 The contract will be awarded to one contractor. No volume of expenditure is 

guaranteed under these contracts as annual expenditure will depend on the actual 

level of work that is required. Based on expenditure records, the total expenditure is 

estimated to be circa £560k per annum for both external and communal works, to 

include the replacement of communal flooring.  

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1  That Policy Committee delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth 

and Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Housing, 

to award a Works Contract for the External and Communal Maintenance Contract 

for a period of 5 years with a 2-year extension. 

 

3. WORKS CONTRACTS FOR WORKS TO COUNCIL HOUSING STOCK 

 

3.1 Housing Prop
[...]
e of the recharge based on the tendered schedule of 

rates. On completion of the works a final invoice will be issued to the leaseholder 

and Reading will recover this sum. There will be no net cost to the council for the 

leasehold work. 

 

9.3 The budget for this contract is included within the existing Housing Revenue Account 

repairs and maintenance budgets as agreed in the Council’s annual budget setting 

process. 

 

10.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1  There are none. 

Page 38



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

DATE: 24 AUGUST 2020  
 

  

TITLE:  2020/21 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT  
 

LEAD COUNCILLOR: COUNCILLOR EMBERSON 
 

 PORTFOLIO:  CORPORATE & 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

 

SERVICE: FINANCIAL SERVICES  
 

 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE  

LEAD OFFICER: PETER ROBINSON   
 

  

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 

E-MAIL: 

peter.robinson@reading.gov.uk 

 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the projected revenue and capital outturn positions for 

2020/21 for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Accounts as at 
the end of June 2020 (Period 3). These forecasts include the additional 
pressures arising as a result of Covid-19 and associated government funding.  
 

1.2 The forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end of Quarter 1 
is a £3.700m overspend. This forecast includes gross revenue pressures of 
£22.139m arising as a direct result of Covid-19.  
 

1.3 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is currently projecting an underspend of 
(£0.480m) as at the end of Quarter 1.  
 

1.4 The General Fund Capital Programme is forecast to underspend by 
(£105.523m) this year. This is predominantly because the £80.000m budget for 
commercial property will not be used. The HRA Capital Programme is currently 
forecast to spend to budget.  
 

1.5 The combined gross revenue and capital pressures as a result of Covid-19 total 
£22.439m. This is partially offset by a total allocation of (£9.775m) of Central 
Government general support grant and an estimated (£0.837m) furlough grant 
claim and an estimated (£6.000m) in income compensation. This gives a net 
projected pressure caused by Covid-19 of £5.827m. 
 

1.6 Central Government have announced that they will compensate Local 
Authorities for 75% of qualifying lost income over and above 5% of 2020/21 
income budgets for 2020/21 only. Whilst the Government has published the 
principles for eligible income compensation, we are currently awaiting the 
detailed guidance to set out exactly what income qualifies but income relating 
to commercial property investments has been confirmed as being excluded. 
Our current estimate is that up to (£6.000m) of income losses could be 
compensated, but this is dependent on the publication of the guidance, is also 
subject to fluctuations in the level of lost income. Changes to this assumption 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13

mailto:stuart.donnelly@reading.gov.uk


and the impact on the forecast outturn position will be reported through 
future reports.  
 

1.7 The financial implications of Covid-19 will continue to be refined and reported 
on a monthly basis.  
 

1.8 The report also sets out performance against the measures of success 
published in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 

1.9 The detail supporting this report is included in the following two appendices: 

 Appendix 1 – Financial Monitoring for Quarter 1; 

 Appendix 2 – Performance for Quarter 1. 
 

2 RECOMMENDED ACTION  
 

That Policy Committee notes: 
 
2.1 The forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end of June 2020 

is a net overspend of £3.700m, due to an overspend of £22.850m on services 
budgets mitigated by an underspend of (£2.538m) on corporate budgets and 
anticipated Government Covid-19 Grants of (£16.612m) which comprises 
(£9.775m) of received general support funding; an estimated (£0.837m) 
furlough 

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, 

Stanford-Beale, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

  
RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 34 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
34. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - FINANCIAL SUPPORT  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report with a confidential appendix in relation to the recommendation to provide 
financial support to Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) following a request for assistance 
from the Council relating to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the information contained in Appendix A to the report be noted and taken 
into account in making a decision in regard to the Part 1 report ‘Greenwich 
Leisure Limited – financial support (Minute 38 refers). 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
35. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair. 
 
36. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Tom Lake Royal Berkshire Health Trust Cllr Hoskin 

2. Jan Trchalik Pension Investments Cllr Brock 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White House Insulation Cllr Hoskin 

2. Cllr White Wokingham Road Pay & Display Cllr Page 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
37. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
August 2020. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That Decision Book No 607 be noted. 
 
38. CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC - DELEGATIONS FOR LOCAL LOCKDOWNS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report on the new 
powers which had been given to councils to assist with their response to the pandemic.  
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.3) Regulations 2020 came 
into force on 18 July 2020, which granted local authorities new powers to respond to a 
serious and imminent threat to public health and to prevent COVID-19 transmission where 
this was necessary.  The implementation of measures should be proportionate to mitigate 
the spread of the coronavirus in the area.  The report explained the powers granted by 
the new Regulations and recommended making delegations for their effective operation.  
The powers to be exercised by the Council would be delegated according to the table in 
section 4.1 of the report.  In each case, the power to give a direction, would also include 
the power to review, revoke or replace the direction as envisaged by the Regulations.  In 
cases where there were significant impacts for the borough, the relevant Lead Councillors 
would be consulted about the use of the powers.   

Resolved – 
 
That the powers to direct under the Regulations, (including the power to 
review, revoke or replace the direction as envisaged by the Regulations) be 
delegated to the appropriate officers as follows: 
 
(a) Regulation 4 (directions relating to individual premises) - delegation to 

the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
in consultation with the Director for Public Health; 

(b) Regulation 5 (directions relating to events) - delegation to the Executive 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Director for Public Health; 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

(c) Regulation 6 (directions relating to outdoor places) - delegation to the 
Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Director for Public Health; 

(d) Regulation 12 (enforcement of requirements), (including (i) the power to 
designate officers for the purpose of the Regulations and (ii) the power 
to delegate authority to designated officers to issue prohibition notices) - 
delegation to the Executive Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services; 

(e) Regulation 14 (power to authorise persons to issue fixed penalty notices) 
- delegation to the Executive Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services; and 

 
(f) Regulation 15 (power to instigate prosecutions) - delegation to the 

Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
39. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - FINANCIAL SUPPORT  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services and Executive 
Director of Resources submitted a report on a proposal to provide financial support to 
Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) following a request for assistance from the Council 
relating to the impact of Covid-19.  The terms of the financial support were set out in 
paragraph 4.4 of the report.   
 
The report explained that the Covid-19 pandemic and the Government’s lockdown 
resulted in the temporary closure of Rivermead Leisure Centre.  GLL was seeking 
financial support from partners in order to remain financially viable as its centres 
reopened to the public.  The Rivermead Leisure Centre had reopened on 25 July 2020 and 
it was recommended that GLL should be provided with additional financial support up to 
a limit of £410k to secure the opening and continuation of their operation this financial 
year based on open book accounting.  The Committee had received, in closed session of 
this meeting (Minute 34 refers), commercially sensitive information in relation to this 
decision.  
 
Resolved – 

 
That the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
be authorised to provide financial support of a maximum of £410k to Greenwich 
Leisure Limited within the terms set out at paragraph 4.4 of the report to 
address the impact of COVID-19. 

 
40. GREENWICH LEISURE LIMITED - PLANNING COSTS AGREEMENT  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking permission to enter into a Planning Costs Agreement (PCA) with Greenwich 
Leisure Limited (GLL) to meet the proposed timetable to construct new leisure facilities 
at Rivermead Leisure Centre and Palmer Park Sports Stadium.  The Council had 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

authorised the award of a 25-year contract with GLL to design, build, operate and 
maintain (DBOM) the Council’s four leisure centres; the contract included: 

 A new-build solution at Rivermead, incorporating a new competition standard 
pool with provision for diving; 

 A new community pool at Palmer Park linked to existing facilities; 
 Improvements to existing leisure centres at South Reading and Meadway; 
 Introduction of membership and customer schemes allowing access to all 

Council facilities. 

The Council had also delegated authority to the Executive Director for Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services to finalise contractual arrangements in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing and Sport, the Assistant Director for Procurement 
and the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services.  The contractual discussions 
had been disrupted by the Covid-19 pandemic and the temporary closure of leisure 
facilities which had delayed the signing of the DBOM contract.  In the interim, officers 
were seeking permission to enter into a separate PCA with GLL to progress the design and 
planning approval of the new build elements at Rivermead and Palmer Park.  This would 
reduce the impact of the lost time due to Covid-19 on the implementation of the scheme, 
secure the intellectual property rights of the designs developed since the contract award 
and progress the scheme through to planning approval and up to signing the DBOM 
contract.  A new timetable for both the signing of the DBOM contract with GLL and the 
construction of the facilities was set out in the report. 
 
Resolved – 

 
(1) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 

Services be authorised to enter into a Planning Costs Agreement (PCA) 
with Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) at a cost of £816k, in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing and Sport, the Assistant 
Director for Procurement and the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Democratic Services; 

 
(2) That the updated timetable to formally enter into a DBOM contract and 

construct the new facilities at Rivermead Leisure Centre and Palmer Park 
Sports Stadium be noted. 

 
41. CONTRACT AWARD - EXTERNAL AND COMMUNAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

2020-2027  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking approval for the award of a ‘works’ contract for the provision of repairs 
and decorations to the external and communal elements of housing blocks containing 
both Council flats and leaseholders.  The contract would relate to the repair and 
maintenance of the Council’s Housing Stock and would be awarded to a single contractor.  
The expenditure would depend on the actual level of work that was required during the 
year. Based on expenditure records, the total expenditure was estimated to be around 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

£560k per annum for both external and communal works, which would include the 
replacement of communal flooring. 
 
Resolved - 
 

That the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be 
authorised, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Housing, to award a 
Works Contract for the External and Communal Maintenance Contract for a 
period of 5 years with a 2-year extension. 

 
42. 2020/21 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report setting out the provisional 
revenue and capital outturn positions for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account as at the end of June 2020 (Period 3). These forecasts included the 
additional pressures arising as a result of Covid-19 and associated government funding.  
The report set out the projected revenue and capital outturn positions for 2020/21 for 
both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Accounts.  The forecast General Fund 
revenue outturn position as at the end of Quarter 1 was a £3.7m overspend.  This forecast 
included gross revenue pressures of £22.139m arising as a direct result of Covid-19.  

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was currently projecting an underspend of (£0.480m) 
as at the end of Quarter 1.  The General Fund Capital Programme was forecast to 
underspend by (£105.523m).  This was predominantly because the £80m budget for 
commercial property would not be used.  The HRA Capital Programme was currently 
forecast to spend to budget.  The combined gross revenue and capital pressures as a 
result of Covid-19 totalled £22.439m.  This was partially offset by a total allocation 
(£9.775m) of Central Government general support grant and an estimated (£0.837m) 
furlough grant claim and an estimated (£6m) in income compensation.  This gave a net 
projected pressure caused by Covid-19 of £5.827m. 
 
Central Government had announced that it would compensate Local Authorities for 75% 
of qualifying lost income over and above 5% of 2020/21 income budgets for 2020/21 only. 
Whilst the Government had published the principles for eligible income compensation, 
the detailed guidance setting out exactly what income would qualify was still awaited, 
but it had been confirmed that income relating to commercial property investments 
would not be included.  The current estimate was that up to (£6m) of income losses could 
be compensated, dependent upon the guidance, and subject to fluctuations in the level 
of lost income.  Changes to this assumption and the impact on the forecast outturn 
position would be contained in future reports.  The financial implications of Covid-19 
would continue to be refined and reported on a monthly basis.  
 
The report also set out performance against the measures of success published in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan.   
 
The draft report had the following documents appended: 

 Appendix 1 – Financial Monitoring for Quarter 1; 

 Appendix 2 – Performance Report for Quarter 1. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

 
Resolved - 

(1) That it be noted that the forecast General Fund revenue outturn position 
as at the end of June 2020 was a net overspend of £3.700m, due to an 
overspend of £22.850m on services budgets mitigated by an underspend 
of £2.538m on corporate budgets and anticipated Government Covid-19 
Grants of £16.612m which comprised £9.775m of received general 
support funding; an estimated £0.837m furlough claim and an estimated 
£6.000m income compensation claim;  

(2) That the Housing Revenue Account was forecast to underspend by 
£0.480m as at the end of June 2020 be noted; 

(3) That the General Fund Capital Programme was forecast to underspend by 
£105.523m and the HRA Capital Programme was forecast to spend to 
budget as at the end of June 2020 be noted; 

(4) That the performance achieved against the Corporate Plan success 
measures as set out in Section 11 and Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 


